
 

 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
11 May 2011 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will be 
held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 18 MAY 2011 
at 11:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 3. MINUTES 

 
  (a) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 7 April 2011 

at 10.45am (Pages 1 - 16) 
 

  (b) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 7 April 2011 
at 2.00pm (Pages 17 - 28) 

 
  (c) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 8 April 2011 

(Pages 29 - 42) 
 

  (d) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 20 April 2011 
at 9.30am (Pages 43 - 46) 

 
  (e) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 20 April 2011 

at 10.00am (Pages 47 - 50) 
 

  (f) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 20 April 2011 
at 10.30am (Pages 51 - 60) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 4. CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982: TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE CAR 
LICENSING: BEST PRACTICE FOR LICENSING AUTHORITIES: DRAFT 
CONSULTATION PAPER 

  Report by Head of Governance and Law 
 
A copy of the draft guidance can be viewed at the following link - 
http://www.scotland.gov.uk/Publications/2011/03/22134908/0. (Pages 61 - 64) 
 

 5. DELIVERING PLANNING REFORM - PLANNING SERVICES IMPROVEMENT 
PLAN 2011 - 2012 

  Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services (Pages 65 - 80) 
 

 6. CWP PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT: ERECTION OF CLASS 
ONE FOODSTORE WITH ASSOCIATED DEVELOPMENT TO INCLUDE CAR 
PARKING, ACCESS ROAD, ROAD BRIDGE, PETROL FILLING STATION AND 
ENGINEERING WORKS: 361 ARGYLL STREET, DUNOON (REF: 10/00222/PPP) 

  Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services (Pages 81 - 90) 
 

 7. GANAVAN SANDS LTD: ERECTION OF RESTAURANT (CLASS 3) AND 8 
FLATS (AMENDMENT TO 08/01854/DET): 2 SHORE STREET, OBAN (REF: 
11/00389/PP) 

  Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services (Pages 91 - 104) 
 

E1 8. ENFORCEMENT REPORT: 10/00012/ENOTH1, 10/00077/ENOTH2 & 
10/00210/ENFOTH2 

  Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services (Pages 105 - 106) 
 

E2 9. ENFORCEMENT REPORT: 06/00076/ENFOTH 
  Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services (Pages 107 - 110) 

 
 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraph is:-  
 

 E1 & E2 Paragraph 13  Information which, if disclosed to the public, would reveal that 
the authority proposes- 

 
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 

requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment.  

 

PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Gordon Chalmers Councillor Rory Colville
 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Vivien Dance
 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor Daniel Kelly
 Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor Neil Mackay
 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor Bruce Marshall



 

 Councillor Alister McAlister Councillor Roderick McCuish
 Councillor Alex McNaughton Councillor James McQueen
 Councillor Al Reay 
 
 
 Contact: Melissa Stewart                   Tel. No. 01546 604331 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES of MEETING of PLANNING, 
[...]
 the application. 
 
Councillor Devon felt she, also, wished to approve the application. 
 
Councillor MacMillan advised that he had witnessed what happens to the 
community when a supermarket was built and supported the recommendation by 
the Head of Planning to refuse the application. 
 
Councillor MacAlister advised that Dunoon needed the employment and needed 
to move forward, he wished to approve the application. 
 
Councillor McQueen advised that the employment was needed in the area and 
wished to approve the application. 
 
Councillor Colville advised that Members needed to decide on what information 
was in front of them and had concerns about finding a competent motion and 
thought the application should be continued to discuss planning conditions and 
planning gain. 
 
Councillor Currie advised he felt the leakage was the most important issue and 
felt that the four reasons the planners had set out for refusing the application had 
been addressed. He therefore wished to approve the application. 
 
It was agreed to adjourn the meeting for ten minutes to allow Members to 
prepare a valid motion for approval of the application. 
 
Upon the meeting reconvening: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Motion 
 
To refuse the application for the reasons set out in the report by the Head of 

Page 41



Planning.. 
 
Proposed:  Councillor D Kelly 
Seconded:  Councillor D Kinniburgh 
 
Amendment 
 
To continue the determination of the application to a future meeting to allow 
Members to explore the formulation of a valid motion to approve the application.  
 
Proposed:  Councillor MJ Devon 
Seconded:  Councillor R McCuish 
 
On being put to the vote 4 voted for the Motion and 6 voted for the Amendment. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to continue the determination of the application to a 
future meeting to allow Members to explore the formulation of a valid motion to 
approve the application.  
 
(Reference:  Reports by Head of Planning and Regulators Services dated 4th 
Mar
[...]
Colville declared a financial interest in 
item 14 of the agenda. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 25 
February 2011 at 10.00am 

 
   The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 

held on 25 February 2011 at 10am were approved as a correct record. 
 

  (b) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 25 
February 2011 at 2.00pm 

 
   The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 

held on 25 February 2011 at 2.00pm were approved as a correct record. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3fPage 51



  (c) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 11 March 
2011 

 
   The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 

held on 11 March 2011 were approved as a correct record subject to a 
request by Councillor Chalmers to change wording in paragraph 4 of the 
debate.  It was agreed that this wording would be amended in consultation 
with Committee Services at the end of the meeting. 
 
 

  (d) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 16 March 
2011 at 10.00am 

 
   The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 

held on 16 March 2011 at 10am were approved as a correct record. 
 
 

  (e) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 16 March 
2011 at 10.30am 

 
   The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 

held on 16 March 2011 at 10.30am were approved as a correct record. 
 
 

  (f) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 17 March 
2011 at 10.30am 

 
   The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 

held on 17 March 2011 at 10.30am were approved as a correct record 
subject to a request by Councillor Chalmers to change wording in 
paragraph 1 of the debate.  It was agreed that this wording would be 
amended in consultation with Committee Services at the end of the 
m
[...]
ence: Head of Planning and Regulatory Services dated 28 March 2011, 
submitted) 
 

 9. EE-USK: DEMOLITION OF HOTEL (CATEGORY C LISTED BUILDING): 
ARGYLL HOTEL, CORRAN ESPLANADE, OBAN (REF:10/01817/LIB) 

 
  The Committee considered an application for the demolition of the category (c) 

listed building currently known as the Argyll Hotel, Corran Esplanade, Oban.  
The Head of Planning and Regulatory Services presented his report and gave 

Page 54



details of two further representations that had been made after the closing date. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed that listed building consent be granted subject to the conditions as 
detailed within the report by the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services. 
 
(Councillor McCuish having moved an amendment that failed to find a seconder, 
requested that his dissent be recorded to the foregoing decision) 
 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services dated 1 April 
2011, submitted) 
 
 
 

 10. EE-USK: DEMOLITION OF HOTEL (CATEGORY C LISTED BUILDING) AND 
ERECTION OF NEW 63 BEDROOM HOTEL: ARGYLL HOTEL, CORRAN 
ESPLANADE, OBAN (REF: 10/01831/PP) 

 
  The Committee considered an application for the erection of a 63 bedroom hotel 

on the site of the current Argyll Hotel, Corran Esplanade, Oban after demolition. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed that Planning Permission be granted subject to: 

 
1) The conditions and reasons set out in the report by the Head of Planning 

and Regulatory Services; 
 

2) The associated application for  listed building consent 10/01817/LIB has 
been cleared by Historic Scotland or has been granted by Scottish Ministers 
in the event of a ‘call in’, and the decision has been notified in writing. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services dated 5 April 2011, 
submitted) 

 
 

 11. EILEAN EISDEAL: ERECTION OF 6KW WIND TURBINE WITH A MAXIMUM 
HEIGHT OF 17.75 METRES TO BLADE TIP: LAND SOUTH EAST OF 
EASDALE MUSEUM, EASDALE ISLAND, OBAN (REF: 10/02000/PP) 
[...]
ND ULMUS GLABRA (RETROSPECTIVE):MONEYDRAIN 
ROAD, LOCHGILPHEAD (REF: 11/00420/TPO) 

 
  The Committee considered a report informing Members of the felling of two trees 

at Moneydrain Road, Lochgilphead which were protected by tree preservation 
order ref: 2/95.  The felling had been authorised under delegated powers on the 
grounds of preventing danger to both public and workforce safety due to the 
health and condition of the trees.  The report also sought approval for the 
replanting of the trees to benefit the amenity of the area.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee accepted that the action was necessary and authorised the 
replanting of the ground with replacement specimens. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services dated April 
2011, submitted) 
 
Councillor McAlister, having previously declared an interest in the following item 
of business, left the room and took no part in discussion. 
 

Page 58



 20. CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982: INSPECTION OF VEHICLES 
 

  The Head of Governance and Law submitted a report seeking agreement from 
Members to introduce a procedure for issuing warning letters to taxi/private hire 
car operators whose vehicle does not comply with standard conditions in terms 
of Section 11 of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982; and that if they fail to 
comply with the warning letter then a report be placed before the Committee in 
order that they can consider whether it is appropriate to take steps to suspend 
the licence. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to introduce the new procedure as detailed within the 
report by the Head of Governance and Law. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Governance and Law dated 15 March 2011, 
submitted) 
 
Councillor McAlister rejoined the meeting. 
 

 21. ENFORCEMENT REPORT: 10/00394/ENFHSH 
 

  The Committee considered enforcement report reference 10/00394/ENFHSH. 
 
Decision 
 
That enforcement action be taken as detailed within the report by Planning and 
Regulatory Services and that the timescale for compliance be 8 months from the 
date upon which the enforcement notice takes effect. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services dated 22 
March 2011, submitted) 
 

 22. ENFORCEMENT REPORT: 10/00377/ENTH2 
 

  The Committee considered enforcement report 10/00377/ENTH2. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendation within the report by Planning and 
Regulatory Services. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services dated 29 
March 2011, submitted) 
 

 23. ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT: 10/00012/ENOTH1; 10/00077/ENOTH2; 
10/00210/ENFOTH2 

 
  The Committee considered an update report with regard to enforcement cases 

10/00012/ENOTH1; 10/00077/ENOTH2; and 10/00210/ENFOTH2. 
 
Decision 
 

Page 59



The Committee – 
 
1. Noted the report. 

 
2. Noted that a further update report would be provided to the next meeting 
of the Committee. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services dated 6 April 
2011, submitted) 
 

Page 60



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL     PLANNING AND PROTECTIVE 
    SERVICES AND LICENSING  
CUSTOMER SERVICES                                 COMMITTEE 
     18 MAY 2011 

 

CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982 
TAXI & PRIVATE HIRE CAR LICENSING 

BEST PRACTICE FOR LICENSING AUTHORITIES 
DRAFT CONSULTATION PAPER 

 

 
 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1  Transport Scotland has issued draft revised best practice guidance 
for licensing authorities for taxi and private hire car licensing and seeks 
comments on the draft guidance.   The draft guidance can be accessed 
at  http://www.scotland.gov.uk/Publications/2011/03/22134908/0 .  The 
comments are to be submitted by 17 June 2011.   
 
The Scottish Government first issued best practice guidance in  December 
2007.  The revised draft guidance updates the earlier advice and reflects 
legislative changes that have taken place since 2007.   
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 Members are asked to note the terms of the draft guidance and 
agree: 
 

(a) That no comments are required in respect of the consultation;: 
 

(b) That a further report be placed before the Committee in relation to 
accessibility issues and security issues; 
 

(c) That applicants from countries other than the UK  be required to 
produce a certificate of good conduct authenticated by the 
relevant embassy; 

 
(d) That applicants requiring insulin treatment for diabetes  provide       

evidence of satisfying C1 medical standards  
 

(e)That a complaints procedure be published on the Council’s web 
site. 

  
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1  The Scottish Government issued best practice guidance in 2007 with 
the aim of providing best practice for local authorities on a range of 
licensing issues in relation to taxi and private hire car licensing.  The 
updated guidance has been produced following consultation with local 
authorities, the Scottish Taxi Federation and other stake holders. 

Agenda Item 4Page 61



  
3.2  The guidance deals with the following issues – 
 
3.2.1   Accessibility -  It refers to the powers local authorities have to 
maintain a list of designated wheelchair accessible taxis and private hire 
cars in their areas and for drivers of vehicles so designated to apply for 
exemption from these duties.  Argyll and Bute Council do not currently 
maintain such a list.  It is recommended that this be considered at the 
time for preparation for renewal of taxi and private hire car licences in 
2012. 
 
3.2.2 Vehicles – The guidance gives advice on the specification of 
types of vehicles that may be licensed.  Currently Argyll and Bute 
licensing conditions state that the following vehicles can be approved:- 
(a) FX4, Metro cabs or similar vehicles purpose built for use as taxis 
(b) 4 door saloon, 5 door hatchback or estate cars of a size 

acceptable to the Council. Without prejudice to the foregoing 
generality any such vehicle shall have a rear seat of at least 51 inches 
in width 


[...]
 Ref: 10/00222/PPP

Scale:

Application Site

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office (C) Crown Copyright 2009. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and

may lead to prosecution or Civil Proceedings. OS License No.100023368, 2009.

1:2,500

1:250,000

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Development Services   

 
Delegated or Committee Planning Application Report and Report of handling as required 
by Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(Scotland) Regulations 2008 relative to applications for Planning Permission or Planning 
Permission in Principle 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Reference No: 11/00389/PP   
 
Planning Hierarchy: Local Development  

 
Applicant:  Ganavan Sands Ltd  
  
Proposal:  Erection of Restaurant (Class 3) and 8 Flats (Amendment to 
08/01854/DET)   
 
Site Address:  2 Shore Street, Oban  
____________________________________________________________________________ 
  
DECISION ROUTE 
 
Local Government Scotland Act 1973 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(A)  THE APPLICATION 
 
 (i) Development Requiring Express Planning Permission 
  

• Erection of Restaurant (Class 3) and 8 Flats  

• Connection to public water system 

• Connection to public drainage system  
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(B) RECOMMENDATION: 
 

Having due regard to the Development Plan and all other material considerations, it is 
recommended that planning permission be granted as a minor departure to Policy LP 
HOU 2 of the adopted Argyll and Bute Local Plan 2009 and subject to the conditions and 
reasons appended to this report. 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(C) HISTORY:   
 
 08/01854/DET  

[...]




Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8Page 105
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 13

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Committee Date: 18 May 2011 

 
ENFORCEMENT REPORT   

 
Reference Number: 11/00107/ENOTH2   
Applicants Name: Osborne Interiors Ltd  
Application Type: Enforcement Report  
Application Description: Removal of trees  
Location: Land adjacent to 12 Cumberland Avenue, Helensburgh  
 

SUMMARY  

This report is to bring to Members attention the removal of trees at land adjacent to 12 Cumberland 
Avenue, Helensburgh covered by TPO 16/04. Members are asked to note the contents of the report. 
 

BACKGROUND AND CURRENT SITUATION 

It has been brought to the attention of the planning authority, who were notified by the owners of 
the site that trees within an area of land adjacent to 12 Cumberland Avenue, Helensburgh, covered 
by TPO 16/04, were potentially dangerous and should be removed. 
 
The agent on behalf of the owners stated in an e-mail dated 26 April 2011 to the Council that 
“Recently a number of trees have fallen and two have fallen on property on Fraser Avenue. One of 
the owners of property on Fraser Avenue has complained and the land owners consider they really 
have no defence to this complaint. A survey has been done and the land owners have agreed to 
fund the felling of trees deemed to be dangerous and in accordance with TPO 16/04. This felling is 
restricted to any tree which, if it fell on its own accord, would fall on adjacent property including 
Cumberland Avenue.”  
 
In notifying the Council it was considered that in total a 20 metre strip of trees adjacent to Fraser 
Avenue should be removed in the interests of safety.  
 
Under the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation Order and Trees in Conservation Areas 
(Scotland) Regulations 2010 it is an offence for any person i
[...]
woodland TPOs such as TPO 
16/04 where, under section 160(6)a of the Act, it is urgently necessary to remove, uproot or 
destroy the trees in the interests of safety. On that basis, under the legislation, we cannot require 
the landowners to undertake a replanting scheme for trees removed for safety reasons without 
their agreement. Potentially, this may mean that the majority of trees on this site could be removed 
if they were considered dangerous without any statutory mechanism to ensure replacement 
planting. 
 
Given the above, the site will continue to be regularly monitored by the local Enforcement Officer 
and discussions will be on-going with the applicants to try and negotiate a suitable replanting and 
subsequent management scheme for the long term benefit of this site. Members will be kept 
updated on the progress of these negotiations. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that Members note the content of this report.  
 
 
Author: Howard Young 01436 658888 
Contact Point: Howard Young 01436 658888 
 
Angus Gilmour 
Head of Planning and Regulatory Services 
 

Page 108



Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 7 April 2011 at 10.45am
	3b Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 7 April 2011 at 2.00pm
	3c Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 8 April 2011
	3d Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 20 April 2011 at 9.30am
	3e Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 20 April 2011 at 10.00am
	3f Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 20 April 2011 at 10.30am
	4 CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982: TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE CAR LICENSING: BEST PRACTICE FOR LICENSING AUTHORITIES: DRAFT CONSULTATION PAPER
	5 DELIVERING PLANNING REFORM - PLANNING SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2011 - 2012
	Microsoft Word - Improvement Plan V3 - Appendix A
	Service Improvement Plan v4

	6 CWP PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT: ERECTION OF CLASS ONE FOODSTORE WITH ASSOCIATED DEVELOPMENT TO INCLUDE CAR PARKING, ACCESS ROAD, ROAD BRIDGE, PETROL FILLING STATION AND ENGINEERING WORKS: 361 ARGYLL STREET, DUNOON (REF: 10/00222/PPP)
	00222 Location Plan

	7 GANAVAN SANDS LTD: ERECTION OF RESTAURANT (CLASS 3) AND 8 FLATS (AMENDMENT TO 08/01854/DET): 2 SHORE STREET, OBAN (REF: 11/00389/PP)
	1100389 Shore Street Oban

	8 ENFORCEMENT REPORT: 10/00012/ENOTH1, 10/00077/ENOTH2 & 10/00210/ENFOTH2
	9 ENFORCEMENT REPORT: 06/00076/ENFOTH
	06 00076 ENF




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 18 MAY 2011  

 
 

Present: Councillor Daniel Kelly (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Alister MacAlister 
 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Neil Mackay 
 Councillor Vivien Dance Councillor Donald MacMillan 
 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor Roderick McCuish 
 Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor Alex McNaughton 
 Councillor Bruce Marshall Councillor James McQueen 
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law (until item 8) 
 Iain Jackson, Governance Officer (from item 8) 
 Angus Gilmour, Head of Planning and Regulatory Services 
 Richard Kerr, Principal Planning Officer 
 Graeme Forrester, Solicitor 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chalmers and Reay. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  Councillor McAllister declared a non financial interest in item 4 of these minutes 

(Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982: Taxi and Private Hire Car Licensing: 
Best Practice for Licensing Authorities: Draft Consultation Paper) on the basis 
that he is the holder of  a taxi car licence.  He left the room during discussion of 
the item and accordingly took no part in the decision  making. 
 
Councillor Marshall declared a non financial interest in item 6 of these minutes 
(Planning Application by CWP Property Development and Investment for site at 
261 Argyll Street, Dunoon – Ref: 10/00222/PPP) as he had objected to the 
application.  He left the room during discussion of the item and accordingly took 
no part in the decision making. 
 
Councillor Dance declared a financial interest in item 8 of these minutes 
(Enforcement Report for 12 Cumberland Avenue, Helensburgh) on the basis that 
a company of which she was a Director was providing consultancy services to 
the landowners.  She left the room during discussion of the item and accordingly 
took no part in the decision making. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 7 April 
2011 at 10.45am 

 
   The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning, Protective Services and 

Licensing Committee held on 7 April 2011 at 10.45am were approved as a 



correct record subject to it being noted that Councillor Chalmers had 
attended this meeting. 
 

  (b) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 7 April 
2011 at 2.00pm 

 
   The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning, Protective Services and 

Licensing Committee held on 7 April 2011 at 2.00pm were approved as a 
correct record subject to it being noted that Councillor Chalmers had 
attended this meeting. 
 
 

  (c) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 8 April 
2011 

 
   The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning, Protective Services and 

Licensing Committee held on 8 April 2011 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
 

  (d) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 20 April 
2011 at 9.30am 

 
   The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Protective Services and 

Licensing Committee held on 20 April 2011 at 9.30am were approved as a 
correct record subject to it being noted that Councillor McAlister had 
attended this meeting. 
 
 

  (e) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 20 April 
2011 at 10.00am 

 
   The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Protective Services and 

Licensing Committee held on 20 April 2011 at 10.00am were approved as a 
correct record subject to it being noted that Councillor McAlister had 
attended this meeting. Councillor McKay requested amendments to 
paragraph one under “Question Time” and paragraph 10 under “Debate”.  It 
was agreed that these changes would be made in consultation with the 
Head of Governance and Law.  Councillor Currie noted that the markets he 
made reference to in paragraph 2, sentence 2 of Question Time were in fact 
St Enoch’s, Glasgow and Eastgate, Inverness and it was agreed that this 
would be amended. 
 
 

  (f) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 20 April 
2011 at 10.30am 

 
   The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Protective Services and 

Licensing Committee held on 20 April 2011 at 9.30am were approved as a 
correct record subject to Councillor Currie requesting that the reference to 
him declaring an interest in item 14 of the minutes was removed as he had 
declared an interest at the beginning of the meeting and had changed his 
mind. 



 
 

 Councillor McAlister having previously declared an interest in the following item of 
business left the room and took no part in discussion. 
 

 4. CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982: TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE 
CAR LICENSING: BEST PRACTICE FOR LICENSING AUTHORITIES: DRAFT 
CONSULTATION PAPER 

 
  Members considered a report on a draft consultation paper on Revised Best 

Practice Guidance for Licensing Authorities for Tax and Private Hire Car 
Licensing which updated earlier advice and reflected legislative changes that 
had taken place since 2007.  Comments in respect of the consultation required 
to be submitted by 17 June 2011. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the terms of the draft guidance and agreed - 
 

1. That no comments were required in respect of the consultation; 
 

2. That a further report be placed before the Committee in relation to 
accessibility issues and security issues; 

 
3. That applicants from countries other than the UK be required to produce a 

certificate of good conduct authenticated by the relevant embassy; 
 

4. That applicants requiring insulin treatment for diabetes  provide       evidence of 
satisfying C1 medical standards;  

 

5. That a complaints procedure be published on the Council’s web site. 
 
 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Governance and Law dated 10 May 2011, 
submitted) 
 

 Councillor McAlister rejoined the meeting. 
 

 5. DELIVERING PLANNING REFORM - PLANNING SERVICES IMPROVEMENT 
PLAN 2011 - 2012 

 
  As part of the Scottish Government’s programme of Delivering Planning Reform 

planning authorities were required to produce an Improvement Plan on an 
annual basis identifying areas for improvement and how they should be tackled. 
The Head of Planning and Regulatory Services presented the Planning Services 
Improvement Plan 2011 – 2012 which sought comments from Members before 
submission to the Scottish Government. 
 
Decision 

Members approved the Planning Services Improvement Plan for 2011-2012 and agreed 
its formal submission to the Scottish Government. 

(Councillor Dance having moved an amendment that failed to find a seconder, 



requested that her dissent be recorded to the foregoing decision) 

 

(Reference:  Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services dated 4 May 
2011, Planning Services Improvement Plan and Appendix A, submitted) 
 

 Councillor Marshall having previously declared an interest in the following item of 
business took no part in the discussion. 
 

 6. CWP PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT: ERECTION OF 
CLASS ONE FOODSTORE WITH ASSOCIATED DEVELOPMENT TO 
INCLUDE CAR PARKING, ACCESS ROAD, ROAD BRIDGE, PETROL 
FILLING STATION AND ENGINEERING WORKS: 361 ARGYLL STREET, 
DUNOON (REF: 10/00222/PPP) 

 
  At a hearing in the Queens Hall, Dunoon on 8 April 2011 the Committee resolved 

to continue determination of the application to a future meeting to allow Members 
to explore the formulation of a valid motion to approve the application.  Only 
Members who attended this hearing were allowed to take part in discussion of 
this item.  In order for members to approve the application further information on 
planning gain and the effectiveness/deliverability of the sequentially preferable 
site would be required.  Without this information, the application would be 
recommended a significant departure from the Local Plan and would require 
endorsement by the full Council. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer reported that a further application for a  32,000 sq 
ft supermarket had been received from the National Grid and suggested 
consideration of the new application to assess the effectiveness/ deliverability of 
the site before determination of the current application.  In terms of planning gain 
the applicant for the Walkers site had offered a total of £147,00 to mitigate the 
loss of 9 affordable units and the negative impact on the town centre which 
Planning did not consider to be meaningful against the impact. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to continue determination of the application to allow for consideration of 
planning application number 11/00689/PPP and to allow for assessment of the 
site’s effectiveness/deliverability. 
 
 
(Reference: Supplementary Report 4 by Head of Planning and Regulatory 
Services dated 9 May 2011, submitted) 
 

 Councillor Marshall rejoined the meeting. 
 

 7. GANAVAN SANDS LTD: ERECTION OF RESTAURANT (CLASS 3) AND 8 
FLATS (AMENDMENT TO 08/01854/DET): 2 SHORE STREET, OBAN (REF: 
11/00389/PP) 

 
  The Committee gave consideration to an application for the erection of a class 3 

restaurant and 8 flats at 2 Shore Street, Oban.  The Principal Planning Officer 
recommended that planning permission be granted as a minor departure to 
Policy LP HOU 2 of the Local Plan. 



 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to grant planning permission as a minor departure to 
Policy LP HOU2 of the Local Plan and subject to the conditions and reasons as 
detailed within the report by the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services. 

(Councillor Currie having moved an amendment that failed to find a seconder, requested 
that his dissent be recorded to the foregoing decision) 

 

(Reference:  Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services dated 3 May 
2011, submitted) 
 

 The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed that the following item, previously marked 
exempt on the agenda, be taken in public. 
 

 Councillor Dance having declared an interest in the following item of business left the 
room and took no part in discussion. 
 

 8. ENFORCEMENT REPORT: 06/00076/ENFOTH 
 

  The Committee considered a report regarding the removal of trees at land 
adjacent to 12 Cumberland Avenue, Helensburgh covered by TPO 16/04.  
Supplementary Report 1 was tabled at the meeting updating members on 
additional information received regarding the condition of the trees on the site. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee - 
 

1. Noted the report. 
 

2. Agreed that the remaining larch trees be felled in the interests of safety as 
public access to the site could not be fully limited. 

 
3. Agreed that deciduous trees of value in the TPO site be recorded prior to 

the felling of the remaining larch trees. 
 

4. Agreed that with removal of the safety issue, a note be put to the owners 
requesting that the heras fencing be removed and highlighting their 
responsibilities in terms of birds and bats as detailed within 
Supplementary Report 1. 

 
 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services dated May 
2011, submitted and Supplementary Report 1 by Head of Planning and 
Regulatory Services dated 18 may 2011, tabled) 
 
 

 Councillor Dance rejoined the meeting. 
 

  
The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 



(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 13 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 9. ENFORCEMENT REPORT: 10/00012/ENOTH1, 10/00077/ENOTH2 & 
10/00210/ENFOTH2 

 
  The Committee considered enforcement update report for cases 

10/00012/ENOTH1, 10/00077/ENOTH2 and 10/00210/ENFOTH2. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services dated 3 May 
2011, submitted) 
 


